preliminary stages. Material revisions to our current estimates could be necessary as the valuation process and accounting policy review are finalized. Following
closing of the proposed merger, we will finalize the process of determining the fair value at the date of acquisition of the tangible and intangible assets and
liabilities of Roadway. As a result of this process, we anticipate that a portion of the amount classified as goodwill in the unaudited condensed combined pro
forma financial statements, which in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 142 will not be amortized, will be reclassified to the
tangible and identified intangible assets and liabilities acquired, based on their estimated fair values at the date of acquisition. These tangible and identified
intangible assets will be depreciated and amortized over their estimated useful lives. As a result, the actual amount of depreciation and amortization expense may
be materially different from that presented in the unaudited condensed combined pro forma statements of operations and the effects cannot be quantified at this
time.

The proposed merger had not been consummated as of the preparation of these unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements.

2

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Balance Sheet
 At June 30, 2003

Historical

Pro Forma

Yellow

Roadway
(at June 21,

2003)

Adjustments

Combined

   (in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 49,811  $ 125,692  $ (490,395)  (1) $ 8,618
   250,000   (2)
   325,000   (3)
   53,000   (4)
   (100,000)  (5)
   (93,450)  (6)
   (111,040)  (7)

Accounts receivable, net   334,360   215,055   25,400   (8)   674,815
   100,000   (5)

Prepaid expenses and other   31,765   49,541   (16,795)  (9)  64,511

Total current assets   415,936   390,288   (58,280)   747,944

Property and equipment, at cost   1,698,586   1,511,699   225,000 (10)   2,419,603
   (1,015,682)(11)

Less: accumulated depreciation   (1,127,405)   (1,015,682)   1,015,682 (11)   (1,127,405)

Net property and equipment   571,181   496,017   225,000   1,292,198

Goodwill   20,469   286,181   812,389   (1)   832,858
   (286,181)(12)
Deferred income taxes   —   44,598   (44,598)  (9)  —
Other assets   33,095   46,495   25,400   (6)   96,871
   (8,119)  (7)

Total Assets   $ 1,040,681  $ 1,263,579  $ 665,611  $ 2,969,871

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 71,283  $ 164,806  $ (57,526)(13) $ 178,563
Wages, vacations and employees’ benefits   166,369   125,162   291,531
Other current and accrued liabilities   113,572   51,378   (16,795)  (9)  200,994

   (4,687)  (9)
   57,526 (13)

ABS borrowings   50,000   —   53,000   (4)   103,000
Current maturities of long-term debt   40,259   10,511   (45,761)  (7)  5,009

Total current liabilities   441,483   351,857   (14,243)   779,097

Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt, less current portion   33,983   270,279   250,000   (2)   840,573
   325,000   (3)
   (65,279)  (7)
   26,590 (14)

Claims and other liabilities   76,967   65,029   37,900 (15)   173,196
   (6,700)(16)

Accrued pension and postretirement health care   76,293   147,800   50,800 (17)   274,893
Deferred income taxes   27,089   10,476   11,328   (9)   48,893

Total long-term liabilities   214,332   493,584   629,639   1,337,555

Total shareholders’ equity   384,866   418,138   472,742   (1)   853,219
   (418,138)(18)
   (4,389)(19)

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   $ 1,040,681  $ 1,263,579  $ 665,611  $ 2,969,871

3

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations
 For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

Historical

Pro Forma

Yellow

Roadway

Adjustments

Combined

   (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenue   $2,624,148  $3,010,776  $ 3,000   (8)  $5,637,924

Operating expenses:

Salaries, wages and employees’ benefits   1,717,382   1,934,482   3,651,864
Operating expenses and supplies   385,522   479,415   (2,154)(13)  862,783
Operating taxes and licenses   75,737   76,662   152,399
Claims and insurance   57,197   63,621   120,818
Depreciation and amortization   79,334   75,786   2,154 (13)   157,174

   (100)(20)
Purchased transportation   253,677   289,612   543,289
(Gains) losses on property disposals, net   425   (650)   (225)
Spin-off and reorganization charges   8,010   —   8,010

Total operating expenses   2,577,284   2,918,928   (100)   5,496,112

Operating income   46,864   91,848   3,100   141,812

Interest expense   7,211   23,268   3,249 (13)   59,642
   25,914 (21)
ABS facility charges   2,576   3,688   (6,264)(21)  —
Other, net   (509)   2,855   (3,249)(13)  (903)

Nonoperating expenses, net   9,278   29,811   19,650   58,739

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   37,586   62,037   (16,550)   83,073
Income tax provision   13,613   26,895   (6,620)(22)  33,888

Income from continuing operations   $ 23,973  $ 35,142  $ (9,930)  $ 49,185

Earnings per share from continuing operations:

Basic   $ 0.86  $ 1.90   $ 1.03
Diluted   0.84   1.85   1.02

Average common shares outstanding:
Basic   28,004   18,507   47,661
Diluted   28,371   18,999   48,028

4

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations
 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2003

Historical

Pro Forma

Yellow

Roadway
(for the two

quarters ended
June 21, 2003)

Adjustments

Combined

   (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenue   $1,394,546  $ 1,495,598  $ 7,300   (8)  $2,897,444

Operating expenses:

Salaries, wages and employees’ benefits   896,784   943,658   1,840,442
Operating expenses and supplies   213,851   260,434   (302)(13)  473,983
Operating taxes and licenses   39,259   38,554   77,813
Claims and insurance   23,454   29,641   53,095
Depreciation and amortization   41,086   34,169   302 (13)   75,507

   (50)(20)
Purchased transportation   135,979   150,509   286,488
Losses on property disposals, net   41   841   882
Spin-off and reorganization charges   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   1,350,454   1,457,806   (50)   2,808,210

Operating income   44,092   37,792   7,350   89,234

Interest expense   5,271   9,881   2,223 (13)   29,345
   11,970 (21)
ABS facility charges   —   1,813   (1,813)(21)  —
Other, net   (436)   1,144   (2,223)(13)  (1,515)

Nonoperating expenses, net   4,835   12,838   10,157   27,830

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   39,257   24,954   (2,807)   61,404
Income tax provision   15,271   10,481   (1,123)(22)  24,629

Income from continuing operations   $ 23,986  $ 14,473  $ (1,684)  $ 36,775

Earnings per share from continuing operations:

Basic   $ 0.81  $ 0.77   $ 0.75
Diluted   0.80   0.76   0.74

Average common shares outstanding:
Basic   29,585   18,802   49,242
Diluted   29,826   19,177   49,483

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  (1) The process of valuing Roadway’s tangible and intangible assets and liabilities as well as evaluating accounting policies for conformity is still in the

preliminary stages. Material revisions to our current estimates could be necessary as the valuation process and accounting policy review are finalized.